
City Regions Board
Agenda

www.local.gov.uk

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 24 March 2021 
1.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Online via Microsoft Teams 
 
 



 

 

 

 
City Regions Board 
24 March 2021 

 

There will be a meeting of the City Regions Board at 1.00 pm on Wednesday, 24 March 2021 
Online via Microsoft Teams. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     labour.grouplga@local.gov.uk 
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

 

LGA Contact:  
Emma West 
emma.west@local.gov.uk 
 
 

 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:labour.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk
mailto:emma.west@local.gov.uk


 

 

 
City Regions Board 
 

 

City Regions Board – Membership 2020/2021 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 5)  

Cllr. Abi Brown (Vice-Chair) Stoke-on-Trent City Council 
Cllr. Robert Alden Birmingham City Council 

Cllr. Donna Jones Portsmouth City Council 
Cllr. Joanne Laban Enfield Council 

Cllr. Toby Savage West of England Combined Authority 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr. Barry Anderson Leeds City Council 

Cllr. Daniel Fitzhenry Southampton City Council 
Cllr. Julia Lepoidevin Coventry City Council 

  
Labour ( 14)  

Sir Richard Leese CBE (Chair) Manchester City Council 
Cllr. Susan Hinchcliffe (Vice-
Chair) 

Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

Cllr. John Merry Salford City Council 

Cllr Shaun Davies Telford and Wrekin Council 
Cllr. Martin Gannon Gateshead Council 

Mayor Marvin Rees Bristol City Council 
Cllr. Timothy Swift MBE Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr. Danny Thorpe Royal Borough of Greenwich 
Cllr. David Mellen Nottingham City Council 

Cllr. Sean Fielding Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Shama Tatler Brent Council 

Cllr. Anthony Hunt Torfaen County Borough Council 
Cllr. Elise Wilson Stockport Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr. James Swindlehurst Slough Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr. Jason Brock Reading Borough Council 

Cllr. Graeme Miller Sunderland City Council 
Cllr. Samantha Dixon Cheshire West and Chester Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr. Anita Lower (Deputy Chair) Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
Cllr. Gareth Roberts Richmond upon Thames London Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  
  

  
Independent ( 1)  

Cllr. Gillian Ford (Deputy Chair) Havering London Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr. Phelim MacCafferty Brighton & Hove City Council 



 

 

 
 

Agenda 
 

City Regions Board 
 
Wednesday 24 March 2021 
 
1.00 pm 
 
Online via Microsoft Teams 
 

 
           UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Chair's Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes and Declarations of 
Interest 
 

 

2.   Membership Changes 
 

 

 Cllr James Swindlehurst is to be moved from a substitute to a full Board 
Member to fill the Labour group’s vacancy. 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the last meeting 
 

1 - 10 

4.   Education to Employment: supporting youth participation 
 

11 - 18 

5.   Higher Education Institutions (HEI) Funding and 'Levelling Up' 
 

19 - 26 

6.   Budget Update 
 

27 - 34 

7.   Equalities Update 
 

35 - 40 

8.   City Regions Board Update report 
 

41 - 48 

9.   UK State Aid Regime 
 
 
CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS 
 
 
 
 

49 - 52 

10.   Update on A Vision for Urban Growth and Recovery 
 

53 - 102 

11.   Discussion document on the Further Education White Paper 103 - 114 
  

Item                                                                                                                                 Page 

Date of Next Meeting: Wednesday, 16 June 2021, 1.00 pm, Venue TBC 



 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last City Regions Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

City Regions Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 27 January 2021 

Venue: Online via Microsoft Teams 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note. 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes and Declarations of Interest 
 
The Chairman welcomed Members, officers, and guests to the meeting. 
 
No apologies for absence had been received. 
 
No declarations of interest had been received. 
 

 

2   Urban Growth and Recovery 
 
The Chairman invited Glenn Athey, Principal Consultant - Cambridge 
Econometrics, and Eleanor Law, Adviser, to introduce the report and 
present and series of slides to the Board. 
 
Eleanor briefly introduced the report which provided Members of the 

Board with an update on the “Vision for Urban Growth and Recovery” 

work, which was agreed at the meeting of the City Regions Board on 30 
September 2020. 
 
Glenn presented a series of slides which set out the project’s progress to 
date in relation to driving national economy and growth and welcomed 
comments and questions from Board Members. 
 
Members made the following comments: 
 

 How will less offices and increased working from home affect 
younger people? Age and home conditions need to be considered, 
there will be implications on staff that need to be recognised. 
 

 We need to consider the role of urban areas in relation to the rural 
areas around them. In terms of regeneration, regenerating an 
urban area affects the areas around them in terms of the positive 
nature of the economy that’s created. 

 

 Digital exclusion is a problem for our children and young people in 
terms of accessing education. It will continue to be a problem 
because the jobs that will be lost are likely to be replaced with jobs 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
 

 

that need more digital competence than the ones that people had 
before in hospitality and retail sectors. As ci
[...]
ues that impact 
local government and local communities. 
 

Paul responded to comments made by Members: 
 

 There are concerns that this might be a centralised bidding pot, 
which is something that we need to flag up further in our lobbying 
to ensure that the funding is allocated based on need rather than 
the competitive element. 

 
Decision: 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

6   Update on health devolution and NHS England and NHS 
Improvement (NHSEI) consultation on integrated care systems (ICSs) 
 
The Chairman invited Eleanor law to introduce the report. 
 
Eleanor introduced the report which provided Board members with an 
update on the joint meeting of the People and Places, City Regions, and 
Community Health and Wellbeing Board Lead Members, and the LGA’s 
response to the NHS England and NHS Improvement consultation on 
Integrated Care Systems (ICS). She confirmed that she would submit a 
further update report to a future meeting of the City Regions Board, should 

 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
 

 

the NHS or the Department of Health provide further information with 
regards to the NHS bill. 
 
Members made the following comments:  
 

 There is no consistency at all around the country with regards to 
the proposals. 
 

 We need to have devolved decision-making to have influence over 
our local health service. Some local authorities have been badly 
burnt by decisions made in relation to shifting services and 
continue to take the blame and backlash for decisions that they 
have not made. It’s important to be clear about lines of 
responsibility and involvement and how we’re delivering positive 
outcomes. 
 

 There is an assumption that the NHS make decisions solely on the 
basis of medical criteria, but decisions have been made on some 
occasions because hospitals are fighting for areas of particular 
expertise. 
 

 There is sensitivity around border areas. 
 

 I hope that we are going to retain the focus on health devolution 
and sustainable goals in relation to climate and air-quality. 
 

Decision: 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
Action/s: 
 
Officers to continue to work with councils and NHS England/NHS 
Improvement to look in detail at options proposed and continue to update 
Members on the outcome of the consultation. 
 

7   Mid-Year Review 
 
The Chairman invited Sonika Sidhu, Principal Policy Adviser, to introduce 
the report.  
 
Sonika introduced the report which enabled Members to review the 
current work programme. It outlined the key issues which were likely to 
influence the work areas of the City Regions Board in 2021 and provided 
Members with an opportunity to flag up future areas of interest or any 
additional focus which they would like within the current work programme. 
 
Members made the following comments:  
 

 With regards to temporary accommodation, what we can do to 
ensure better regulation and enforcement and bring temporary 
accommodation-related issues to meetings for discussion? 
 

 In relation to the future of the workplace, public realm and the 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
 

 

workplace environment is going to be a crucial factor and clean air 
for urban places. 

 
Decision: 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
Action/s: 
 
Officers to provide an update to Members of the Board which focuses on 
temporary accommodation. 
 

8   Spending Review: Key Issues 
 
The Chairman invited Sonika Sidhu to introduce the report. 
 
Sonika introduced the report which focused on the elements of the 
Spending Review which were of particular interest to the City Regions 

Board – UKSPF, freeports, levelling up and jobs and skills. 

 
Members made the following comments:  
 

 In relation to freeports, to what extent are we clear that freeports 
will create new jobs and not just shift jobs around? 
 

 With regards to the levelling up fund, we need to talk about a 
culture that’s much more collaborative and co-operative.  
 

 The report is excellent, and the report response was very well-
written. 

 
Sonika noted the comments and concerns raised by Members and 
confirmed that conversations with central government continued. 
 
Decision: 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

 

9   Equalities Advocate update 
 
The Chairman invited Sonika Sidhu to introduce the report. 
 
Sonika introduced the report and said that the LGA were developing its 
approach to equalities issues through the work of its boards. Equalities 
advocates were being identified for each board in order to drive the 
equalities work. Cllr Abi Brown was the equalities advocate for the City 
Regions Board. 
 
Decision: 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

 

10   City Regions Board Update  

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
 

 

 
The Chairman invited Sonika Sidhu to introduce the report. 
 
Sonika introduced the report which provided Members with a brief update 
on issues and policy areas not covered by other items on the agenda. 
 
Decision: 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

11   Note of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2020 were agreed as 
an accurate record. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Abi Brown Stoke-on-Trent City Council 
 Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Anita Lower Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Cllr Gillian Ford Havering London Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Donna Jones JP Portsmouth City Council 
 Cllr Joanne Laban Enfield Council 
 Cllr John Merry CBE Salford City Council 
 Cllr Shaun Davies Telford and Wrekin Council 
 Cllr Martin Gannon Gateshead Council 
 Mayor Marvin Rees Bristol City Council 
 Cllr Timothy Swift MBE Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Danny Thorpe Royal Borough of Greenwich 
 Cllr David Mellen Nottingham City Council 
 Cllr Sean Fielding Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Shama Tatler Brent Council 
 Cllr Anthony Hunt Torfaen County Borough Council 
 Cllr Elise Wilson Stockport Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Gareth Roberts Richmond upon Thames London Borough 

Council 
 

Apologies 
 
Substitutes 

None 
 
Cllr Samantha Dixon 
Cllr James Swindlehurst 
Cllr Julia Lepoidevin 
Cllr Phelim MacCafferty 
Cllr Daniel Fitzhenry 
Cllr Barry Anderson 

 
 
Cheshire Council 
Slough Borough Council 
Coventry City Council 
Brighton & Hove City Council 
Southampton City Council 
Leeds City Council 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3





 

 

City Regions Board  
 

24 March 2021 

 

 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Education to Employment: supporting youth participation 

 

Purpose of report 

For discussion and direction. 

Summary 

York Consulting have been commissioned by the Board to undertake an action learning 
project focussed on developing a better understanding of the barriers/challenges that exist 
for councils in fulfilling their statutory duties for young people. Their work builds on the 
findings of the Education to Employment: supporting youth participation project. York 
Consulting will be attending the Board to provide an update on their work and to give 
members a chance to reflect on the findings. 
 

The youth participation work is jointly developed by City Regions, People and Places and 
Children and Young People Boards to ensure read-across.  
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Bushra Jamil  

Position:   Adviser 

Phone no:   0207 664 3357  

Email:    bushra.jamil@local.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Recommendations 

Members are invited to: 

i. Note the summary findings of the project (Annex A). 

ii. Comment on the findings of the project and the extent to which they reflect the 

challenges in members’ local areas.  

iii. Provide a steer on the next steps for this project (para 11). 

Action 

Officers to take forward any comments and steer from members.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

City Regions Board  
 

24 March 2021 

 

 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Education to Employment: supporting youth participation 

 

Background 

1. Improving youth participation in education, employment and training (EET) as part of 
their statutory duties is key for councils. The Covid-19 crisis has had an adverse 
effect on young peoples’ ability to transition into education or employment effectively.  

 
2. Last autumn the Board approved a piece of research to advance our youth policy 

work and to support the sector. York Consulting have been commissioned to 
undertake an action learning project with eleven areas (councils/combined 
authorities).  

 
3. The project aims to develop a better understanding of the barriers/challenges that 

exist for councils in fulfilling their statutory duties for young people, for instance, in 
relation to NEETs and to explore solutions. The project is due to complete at the end 
of March. A final report will outline what works in overcoming barriers to youth 
participation and showcase innovative approaches by the areas involved. 

 
4. Following a request from Lead Members, York Consultancy have been invited to 

share some early insights of the project findings.  
 

Progress to date  
 

5. The project initially set out to support six to eight council areas through action 
learning. However, due to the overwhe
[...]
t/uploads/2019/05/ResurgenceRegionsRALJv22_5_19.pdf


 

 

City Regions Board 

24 March 2021 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

economically vulnerable and should include the local authority as a partner with the 

university.8 

Next steps 

20. Members of the City Regions Board are asked to: 

 

20.1 Note the summary findings of the project to date. 

 

20.2 Consider the issues raised within the report, reflect on the proposed policy options 

and provide a view on next steps regarding higher education funding. 

 

                                                

8 https://upp-foundation.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/2457-UPP-Foundation-Towns-Report-Part-II-
V8-2.pdf 

Page 26

Agenda Item 5

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

City Regions Board 

24 March 2021 

 

 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Budget Update 

 

Purpose of report 

For direction. 

Summary 

The Budget contained a suite of announcements pertinent to the government’s levelling up 

agenda. Four areas believed to be of particular interest to members of the City Regions 

Board are set out below: funding for growth; local enterprise partnerships; the government’s 

plan for growth; and, jobs and skills. Members are asked to consider each of these issues in 

turn and help steer the LGA’s future work. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Philip Clifford 

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Phone no:   07909 898327  

Email:    philip.clifford@local.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendations 

Members of the City Regions Board are asked to:  

i. Note the announcements relating to three new investment programmes and 

consider how best to approach the issues raised by councils, particularly 

those relating to the levelling up fund. 

ii. Note the launch of a fresh review of local enterprise partnerships and agree 

to further engagement on this issue 

iii. Note that the Industrial Strategy has been superseded by the Plan for Growth. 

iv. Note the announcements related to skills and employment and agree to write 

to the Employment Minister to discuss Kickstart and seek an introductory 

meeting on skills with Gillian Keegan MP, the relevant Minister 

Action 

Officers to take forward work subject to the comments of members. 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

City Regions Board 

24 March 2021 

 

 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Budget Update 

 

Background 

1. The Budget contained a suite of announcements pertinent to the government’s levelling 

up agenda. Four areas believed to be of particular interest to members of the City 

Regions Board are set out below: funding for growth; local enterprise partnerships; the 

plan for growth; and, jobs and skills. 

Issues 

Funding for Growth 

2. The budget saw the launch of three new investment programmes: 

 

2.1 The UK Community Renewal Fund - £220m to pilot new approaches to skills, 

business support and employment ahead of the launch of the UK Shared Prosperity 

Fund in 2022. The design, allocation and length of the UKCRF will be different to the 

UKSPF. Funding will be allocated competitively. The government has identified 100 

priority places based on an index
[...]
s (SIs) made to implement 

devolution agreements between April 2019 and March 2020. These SIs allowed for new 

functions and changes to governance arrangements in Greater Manchester Combined 

Authority, the establishment of a Mayoral Development Corporation in Stockport, and the 

devolution of adult education functions in North of Tyne Combined Authority.  

Page 46

Agenda Item 8

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/969199/CM_Devolution_2019-20_for_WEB.pdf


 

City Regions Board 

24 March 2021 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 
     

 
New UK subsidy control regime 
 
 
Purpose  
 
For discussion and direction. 
  
Summary 
 
The Government has launched a consultation on a new subsidy control regime for the UK, 
ahead of issuing primary legislation. 
  
No longer being subject to EU law, the UK can decide which subsidies are allowable, where, 
and for what purposes. The new regime will impact on a wide range of issues of concern to 
local government and will also govern the award of grants that councils themselves issue to 
businesses and organisations.   
 
LGA Officers have been engaging with Whitehall at an early stage to ensure local 
government concerns are reflected in the new regime. LGA now wishes to respond formally 
to the consultation and seeks members’ views.  
 
 

 
 
Recommendations 
 
Board members are asked to consider the issues raised within the report and provide a view 
on the suggested focus of an LGA response. 
 
 
Action 
 
Officers to feed members’ views back in the consultation response.   
 
 

 

Contact officers:  Dominic Rowles  

Position: Deputy Head of Brussels 
Office 

 
[...]
 Emp - supporting youth participation

	5 Higher Education Institutions (HEI) Funding and 'Levelling Up'
	6 Budget Update
	7 Equalities Update
	8 City Regions Board Update report
	9 UK State Aid Regime
	10 Update on A Vision for Urban Growth and Recovery
	Item 10 - confidential Urban_Growth_Recovery_Draft_1-2

	11 Discussion document on the Further Education White Paper
	Item 11 - confidential Annex




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last City Regions Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

City Regions Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 24 March 2021 

Venue: Online via Microsoft Teams 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Chair's Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes and Declarations of 
Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed Members, officers, and guests to the meeting. 
 
Apologies had been received from Cllrs Daniel Fitzhenry and Graeme 
Miller. 
 
During item 6, Cllr Elise Wilson declared an interest as Vice-Chair of the 
Greater Manchester Local Enterprise Partnership. 
 

 

2   Membership Changes 
  

 

 Cllr James Swindlehurst has moved from a substitute to a full Board 
Member to fill the Labour group’s vacancy. 
 

 

3   Minutes of the last meeting 
  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2021 were agreed as an 
accurate record, subject to the following changes being made: 
 

 Cllr Toby Savage to be marked as present in the attendance list. 
 

 Cllr Robert Alden requested that reference to ‘temporary 
accommodation’ be changed to ‘exempt accommodation’ in item 7 
(Mid-Year Review) to accurately reflect the discussion that took 
place. 

 

 

4   Education to Employment: supporting youth participation 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed Philip Wilson, Finance Partner – York Consulting, 
and Kate Crosswaite, Senior Consultant – York Consulting, to the meeting 
and invited Bushra Jamil, Adviser, to introduce the report. 
 
Bushra introduced the report which set out information related to youth 

 



 

 

 
 

 

participation and the research project which builds upon youth policy work 
to date and the LGA’s publication last autumn around supporting young 
people. York Consulting had been commissioned to undertake the action 
learning piece of work on behalf of the council and had been working with 
a number of councils and combined authorities to develop a better 
understanding of the barriers/challenges that exist for councils in fulfilling 
their statutory duties for young people. 
 
Philip presented a series of slides to Board Members which set out aims 
and approaches, emerging issues, conclusions, and recommendations in 
relation to supporting youth participations in education to employment. 
 
Members made the following comments: 
 

 With the COVID-19 pandemic impacting our most vulnerable 
residents, and the impact of young people not engaging easily with 
our services, how widespread is the format/informed approach 
across the cohort of councils of dealing with this issue? 
 

 Young people who could’ve remained in education but have not 
are increasingly vulnerable and more likely to have mental health 
issues. 
 

 It is important to ensure that young people do not fall through the 
gaps and unfortunately, I feel that many children do so when they 
come out of school and vulnerability increases. I wondered 
whether your conversations with the councils had any conclusion 
in relation to NEET/not known status’ amongst young people? 
 

 Has work been undertaken in relation to the cost of the services 
that offer young people additional emotional support to manage 
their academic catch up with our schools? 
 

 Has work been undertaken in relation to statutory partners/informal 
partners and any benefits? 
 

Philip and Kate responded to comments made by Members: 
 

 In terms of the cost of additional emotional support and mental 
health issues, I’m not aware of any work that has been undertaken 
to explore the additional cost for these services. However, what 
councils have shared with us is a recognition that advisors and 
support workers are encountering an increase in mental health 
diagnosis’ amongst young people in general due to the COVID-19 
pandemic and the economic position that the country is in. 
 

 With regards to young people who are NEET/not known, a lot of 
local authorities have undertaken a significant amount of work to 
try and reduce this and have made quite a lot of progress. It 
remains a challenge and the figures have still not been reduced to 
zero. The very existence of a group of ‘not known’ are young 
people who are not being identified and supported based on their 
needs. 
 

 In terms of informal partners, the topic did not come up explicitly, 



 

 

 
 

 

but it was not something that was particularly explored through this 
particular piece of work. This was the same with trauma-informed 
approaches, no definitive picture can be provided, it was raised at 
some councils, but not all. There are a couple of examples of 
councils working with mental health organisations to upskill their 
own teams so that they can signpost young people and have a 
basic understanding of the issues that young people are facing 
with this particular rise in mental health issues amongst young 
people. Another example is the support that was being offered to 
care leavers and the potential to work with charitable organisations 
to help with the emotional wellbeing support and housing needs of 
those groups.  

 
Bushra added that through the project’s work, a partnership approach has 
been very effective and also that the resources needed to be available to 
tackle the NEET and ‘not known’ figures. 
 
Decision: 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

5   Higher Education Institutions (HEI) Funding and 'Levelling Up' 
  

 

 The Chair invited Nathan Brewster, Adviser (NGDP) to introduce the 
report. 
 
Nathan introduced the report which looked at the potential role of higher 
education funding in the context of levelling up and how the work might be 
taken forward. 
 
Members made the following comments: 
 

 It doesn’t seem as though the link between participation and 
universities has been considered in this paper. Any strategy must 
be geared towards increasing participation. 
 

 Individuals that have university degrees tend to have higher levels 
of reward later in life. 
 

 Universities have a strong thread around being civic universities, 
but I am unsure where they fit in with my agenda in our council. 
How do we enhance that connectivity for them? 

 

 Are there any figures which relate to students that travel to a 
university outside of their local area and potential accessibility 
barriers?  
 

 LEPs work with us to develop the strategies that we have. Given 
the government’s current view on LEPs, could good practice 
potentially be lost? 
 

The Chair referred to a previous joint-working group which explored ways 
in which a more place-based approach could be built from universities and 
the civic university relationships. He suggested that officers align the joint-

 



 

 

 
 

 

working group findings with the work being undertaken now and analyse 
the vast differences in practice in different places. 
 
Decision: 
 

 Members noted the report. 
 
Action: 
 

 Officers to reflect upon and analyse the work of the joint-working 
group work re the relationship between universities and civic 
universities. 

 

6   Budget Update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Philip Clifford, Senior Adviser, to introduce the report. 
 
Philip introduced the report which set out information relating to the 
Budget which contained a suite of announcements pertinent to the 
government’s levelling up agenda. Four areas believed to be of particular 
interest to Board Members were funding for growth, local enterprise 
partnerships, the government’s plan for growth, and jobs and skills. 
 
Members made the following comments: 
 

 Whilst it’s positive to have some indication as to the methodology 
regarding the allocation of these particular funds, this doesn’t 
appear to show all of the working out that’s taken place in central 
government. The government could be more transparent about the 
process that’s been used. 

 

 Government seems to have cooled quite dramatically on the idea 
of the LEPs. Whilst LEPs are important, they’re not the whole story 
and we shouldn’t assume that they are the only mechanism we 
have to strengthen local partnerships with business. 

 

 With regards to levelling-up, the involvement of MPs is puzzling, 
and the competitive element is also a concern, will some parts of 
counties be disadvantaged? How have government arrived at the 
results that they have? 

 

 Addressing inequalities and pockets of deprivation across the 
country is important and should be considered, as should 
accessing economic opportunities. We need financial certainty and 
the ability to plan long term. 
 

 Councils need to be understood and respected in terms of their 
role and knowledge. Also, councils competing with each other 
needs to be raised as a real risk. Bids shouldn’t just be put in for 
shiny new buildings, we need real intervention and investment in 
people’s lives and the ability to upskill. 

 

 The frustration for us is that many of these funds is an attempt 
from government to micromanage the way we spend our money 

 



 

 

 
 

 

locally. 
 

 Small pots of money won’t be enough to try and tackle some of the 
significantly large issues that we’ve got to deal with. MPs should 
focus on tackling some of the larger issues that we’re facing as a 
country rather than local issues. 
 

 With regards to LEPs, there is always room for improvement as not 
all LEPs are the same. Genuine consultation and engagement is 
needed with LEPs to seek to improve. 

 
Decision: 
 

 Members noted the report. 
 
Action/s: 
 

 Officers to liaise with Board Members outside of the meeting in 
relation to how best to take the raised issues forward with the 
relevant government departments. 

 

7   Equalities Update 
  

 

 The report was noted without discussion. 
 
Decision: 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

 

8   City Regions Board Update report 
  

 

 The report was noted without discussion. 
 
Decision: 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

 

9   UK State Aid Regime 
  

 

 The Chair invited Dominic Rowles, Deputy Head of Brussels Office, to 
introduce the report. 
 
Dominic introduced the report which set out information related to the 
government’s newly launched consultation on a new subsidy control 
regime for the UK, ahead of issuing primary legislation. 
 
Decision: 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

 

10   Update on A Vision for Urban Growth and Recovery 
  

 



 

 

 
 

 

 The Chair welcomed Glenn Athey, Principal Consultant – Cambridge 
Economics, to the meeting and invited Eleanor Law, Policy Advisor, to 
introduce the report. 
 
Eleanor introduced the report which provided an update on the ‘A Vision 
for Urban Growth and Recovery’ project. The report summarised the work 
to date, key findings, and recommendations of the draft report. It sought 
the views of Board Members before the work was finalised. 
 
Glenn presented a series of slides to Board Members which set out the 
project’s progress to date. 
 
Decision: 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

 

11   Discussion document on the Further Education White Paper 
  

 

 The Chair invited Jasbir Jhas, Senior Adviser, to introduce the report. 
 
Jas introduced the report which outlined the Skills for Jobs Further 
Education White Paper which had been launched by government on 21 
January. The White Paper set out planned reforms to the further education 
and technical training system. 
 
Decision: 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

 

 
Appendix A - Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Abi Brown Stoke-on-Trent City Council 
 Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Anita Lower Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Cllr Gillian Ford Havering London Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Robert Alden Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr Donna Jones JP Portsmouth City Council 
 Cllr Joanne Laban Enfield Council 
 Cllr Toby Savage West of England Combined Authority 
 Cllr John Merry CBE Salford City Council 
 Cllr Shaun Davies Telford and Wrekin Council 
 Cllr Martin Gannon Gateshead Council 
 Mayor Marvin Rees Bristol City Council 
 Cllr Danny Thorpe Royal Borough of Greenwich 
 Cllr David Mellen Nottingham City Council 
 Cllr Sean Fielding Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Shama Tatler Brent Council 
 Cllr Anthony Hunt Torfaen County Borough Council 
 Cllr Elise Wilson Stockport Metropolitan Borough Council 



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr James Swindlehurst Slough Borough Council 
 Cllr Gareth Roberts Richmond upon Thames London Borough 

Council 
 

In Attendance  Cllr Samantha Dixon Cheshire West and Chester Council  
 


